SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Original Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 111 by Senator Dorsey-Colomb

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, delete lines 2 through 5 and insert
- 3 "To urge and request the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the Attorney
- 4 General, and Louisiana Cemetery Board to take all appropriate action and work in
- 5 conjunction as necessary to provide information identifying persons interred in Gilbert
- 6 Memorial Park."

7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

- 8 On page 1, delete lines 9 and 10
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 10 On page 1, line 16, after "Mr." insert "Lymus"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 2, delete lines 20 through 30 and insert
- 13 "WHEREAS, for these reasons it is necessary and appropriate that the Department of Health
- 14 and Hospitals, Office of the Attorney General, and Louisiana Cemetery Board take all
- 15 appropriate actions and work in conjunction as necessary to provide information identifying
- 16 persons interred in Gilbert Memorial Park.
- 17 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby urge and
- request the Department of Health and Hospitals to assist the attorney general, the board, and
- 19 any subsequent owner of the cemetery in compiling information appropriate and necessary
- 20 in reconstructing the records of the cemetery."

21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

- On page 3, delete lines 1 through 9 and insert:
- 23 "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Health and Hospitals shall also
- transmit information as appropriate to the Office of the Attorney General for the purpose of
- 25 determining whether further action by the attorney general is warranted regarding Gilbert
- 26 Memorial Park.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the
- 28 Attorney General, Louisiana Cemetery Board, and the state-appointed receiver managing
- 29 Gilbert Memorial Park shall work in conjunction to determine the most appropriate and
- 30 readily available means, including public service announcements and other communications,
- 31 to make information available to families and loved ones regarding persons determined to
- 32 be interred in Gilbert Memorial Park.
- 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in order to facilitate and ensure maximum community
- 34 involvement and public participation in such communications, the department, Cemetery
- Board, and attorney general shall consult on a regular basis and seek the advice of a board,
- 36 to be known as the Lillian Jackson Memorial Board, composed of the following persons
- 37 who shall serve without compensation or reimbursement for expenses:"

38 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

39 On page 3, delete lines 24 through 30

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

- 2 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 20 and insert
- 3 "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the
- 4 Attorney General, Louisiana Cemetery Board, and the state-appointed receiver managing
- 5 Gilbert Memorial Park are hereby urged and requested, in consultation with the Lillian
- 6 Jackson Memorial Board, to take all appropriate action on behalf of the state to recognize,
- 7 honor, and commemorate those interred in Gilbert Memorial Park, including the acceptance
- 8 of donations from any source in the form of money, materials, labor, and maintenance for
- 9 the purpose of erecting a commemorative marker in Gilbert Memorial Park.
- 10 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the secretary
- of the Department of Health and Hospitals, the attorney general, and the director of the
- 12 Louisiana Cemetery Board."